• Total Xylem 135   112   153   169   192   135   626

• Water Infrastructure 54   45   79   94   110   54   328
• Applied Water 53   45   53   55   63   53   216
• Measurement & Control Solutions 43   34   34   32   33   43   133

• Total Segments 150   124   166   181   206   150   677

Adjusted Operating Margin
• Total Xylem 11.1% 10.5% 13.1% 14.1% 15.0% 11.1% 13.3%

• Water Infrastructure 11.3% 10.7% 16.4% 18.1% 18.9% 11.3% 16.4%
• Applied Water 14.5% 13.5% 14.7% 15.5% 16.9% 14.5% 15.2%
• Measurement & Control Solutions 11.6% 10.7% 10.6% 10.0% 10.3% 11.6% 10.4%

• Total Segments 12.3% 11.6% 14.3% 15.1% 16.1% 12.3% 14.4%

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Operating Income

($ Millions)

Note:  2017 amounts have been restated in accordance with the adoption of the new guidance on presentation of net periodic benefit costs.

Q1 2018 EARNINGS RELEASE  19

Q1 2018 Q1 2017
As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Total Revenue 1,217   1,217   1,071   1,071
Operating Income 113   22   a 135   86   26   a 112
Operating Margin 9.3% 11.1% 8.0% 10.5%
Interest Expense (21)   (21)   (20)   (20)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) 3   3   (1)   (1)
(Loss)/Gain from sale of business -   -   5   (5)   -
Income before Taxes 95   22   117   70   21   91
Provision for Income Taxes (16)   (8)   b (24)   (14)   (6)   b (20)
Net Income attributable to Xylem 79   14   93   56   15   71
Diluted Shares 181.4   181.4   180.7   180.7
Diluted EPS 0.43$   0.08$   0.51$   0.31$   0.08$   0.39$

Year-over-year currency translation impact on current year diluted EPS 0.05$   0.01$   0.06$
Diluted EPS at Constant Currency 0.38$   0.07$   0.45$

a

b Net tax impact on restructuring & realignment costs of $4 million and $2 million in 2018 and 2017, respectively; net tax impact on special charges of $1 million and $2 million in 2018 and 2017, respectively; net tax
impact on Sensus acquisition related costs of $4 million and tax benefit of $2 million on the gain from sale of business in 2017 and tax-related special items of $3 million of expense in 2018.